{

—THE ®
NEUTROPHILS <«

N Outlook for Old Cells

. 2nd Edition "‘;

editor -

Dmitry |. Gabrilovi
mitry a rI‘O\QC?

Imperial College Press




—THE
NEUTROPHILS

New Outlook for Old Cells

2nd Edition

editor

Dmitry I. Gabrilovich

University of South Florida, USA

_@ . “ Imperial College Press




Published by

Imperial College Press
57 Shelton Street
Covent Garden
London WC2H 9HE

Distributed by

World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte. Ltd.

5 Toh Tuck Link, Singapore 596224

USA office: 27 Warren Street, Suite 401-402, Hackensack, NJ 07601
UK office: 57 Shelton Street, Covent Garden, London WC2H 9HE

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
The neutrophils : new outlook for old cells / editor, Dmitry 1. Gabrilovich. -- 2nd ed.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 1-86094-472-8
1. Neutrophis. I. Gabrilovich, Dmitry L.

QR185.8.N47N486 2004
612.1'12--dc22 2004059533

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Copyright © 2005 by Imperial College Press

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval
system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the Publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright
Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to
photocopy is not required from the publisher.

Typeset by Stallion Press
Email: sales@stallionpress.com

Printed in Singapore by World Scientific Printers (S) Pte Ltd



—THE
NEUTROPHILS

New Outlook for Old Cells

2nd Edition



DEDICATION

For the people who made this book possible:
Yulia, Sonia, Lev, and Jacob



Preface

Five years ago in the preface to the first edition of this book, I wrote about
a revived interest in the neutrophil in recent decades. The last five years
have witnessed even more remarkable upswing in interest in this cell.
Neutrophil has become a test ground for new hypotheses in signal trans-
duction, reactive oxygen production, and mechanisms of cell motility and
adhesion. The results of these studies have broad implications for our
understanding of the many biological processes. An emerging under-
standing of the close link between innate and adaptive immunity puts
neutrophil into a prominent position in the initiation and regulation of
immune responses. It has become increasingly clear that therapeutic
manipulation of neutrophils might provide a very important method of
treatment of different diseases.

In preparing this monograph, the authors tried to pursue two major
aims. First, to provide readers with a detailed overview of the recent
developments in neutrophil research, as well as to present some topics
that are rarely discussed in monographs on neutrophils. Second, to draw
the attention of a broad spectrum of researchers from other fields and
clinical scientists to this remarkable cell, and to demonstrate how much
neutrophil can give in return for exploration by inquisitive minds. This
monograph consists of two sections. The first describes basic neutrophil

XVii



XViii Preface

biology, and the second shows how our knowledge of neutrophil biology
can be applied in practical medicine.

In the first chapter of this monograph, Dr. English introduces a vari-
ety of signal transduction pathways that make these cells so important for
our understanding of cell biology. He describes why neutrophils may
serve as a unique model for investigation of the basic mechanisms of cell
activation, since neutrophil as a terminally differentiated cell does not
require these pathways for cell division. Dr. English introduces several
major players in neutrophil function that are discussed in greater details
in other chapters. In the second chapter, Dr. Quinn presents a detailed
review of neutrophil respiratory burst oxidase. He provides up-to-date
information regarding key structural and functional features of the neu-
trophil NADPH oxidase and its protein components. In the next chapter,
Drs. Chen and Wei describe several novel neutrophil receptors important
for its function. They also discuss signal transduction pathways associ-
ated with those receptors. Migration to the site of infection or injury is a
critical function of neutrophils. In this monograph our readers will find a
chapter written by two experts in this field: Drs. Burns and Rumbaut,
who discuss recent data pertaining to the mechanisms of neutrophil
migration. They provide detailed description of several key receptors
involved in cell migration. Special emphasis is on the mechanisms of
transendothelial migration of these cells. The fate of neutrophils is dis-
cussed by Dr. Rossi and his colleagues in the next chapter. They review
recent data on neutrophil apoptosis and its biological significance.
Dr. Ferrante and colleagues discuss new data on the effect of fatty acids
on neutrophil function. During the last 5 years, this area of investigation
has generated a wealth of new interesting and important information
with direct clinical implications. The first section concludes with a chap-
ter written by Dr. Collet-Martin and colleagues. They discuss the very
interesting and highly important issue of cytokine production by neu-
trophils. This area was thriving during the last 5 years and new data
dramatically expand our understanding of the role of cytokine produc-
tion by neutrophils in the pathogenesis of many diseases.

In the second block of this book we focused on the direct role of
neutrophils in different diseases and as a potential tool for therapy.
Dr. Roberts has updated his chapter on the role of neutrophils in the



Preface  xix

antiviral response. He includes new information regarding neutrophils
involvement in HIV and influenza virus infections. A new chapter in the
second edition of the book is focused on the controversial role of neu-
trophils in cancer. These cells have recently emerged as a major player
determining the speed of tumor progression and even the success of cer-
tain types of antitumor therapy. The last two chapters discuss the issue of
therapeutic utility of neutrophils. Dr. Nelson and colleagues provide new,
updated information regarding the use of colony-stimulating factors in
the treatment of neutropenia and infectious diseases. Dr. Strauss dis-
cusses new data on the benefits and possible pitfalls of neutrophil trans-
fusion therapy.

This book is the result of the collective effort of a group of scientists. I
am extremely grateful to all contributors to this book, who have kindly
found time in the midst of their active research and clinical duties to share
with us their knowledge and thoughts.

Dmitry Gabrilovich, MD, PhD



Contributors

Alan Burns

Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, TX

USA

Xianghong Chen

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center
University of South Florida
Tampa, FL, USA

Sylvie Chollet-Martin

Service d’"Hématologie et
d’Immunologie et INSERM
U479

Paris, France

Maurizio Costabile

The Women'’s and Children’s
Hospital

University of Adelaide, Australia

XXi

Nadejda V. Cherdyntseva
Tomsk University, Tomsk, Russia

David C. Dale
University of Washington
Seattle, WA, USA

Dennis English

Methodist Research Institute
University of Indiana
Indianapolis, IN, USA

Frederic. Ethuin

Service d’"Hématologie et
d’Immunologie et INSERM
U479

Paris, France

Antonio Ferrante

The Women'’s and Children’s
Hospital

University of Adelaide, Australia



XXii Contributors

Dmitry Gabrilovich

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center
University of South Florida
Tampa, FL, USA

Kevin Harvey

Methodist Research Institute
University of Indiana
Indianapolis, IN, USA

Charles S. Hii

The Women'’s and Children’s
Hospital

University of Adelaide, Australia

Sergei Kusmartsev

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center
University of South Florida
Tampa, FL, USA

Magdalena Martinez-Losa
University of Edinburgh

Medical School Edinburgh
Scotland, UK

Steve Nelson
Lousiana State University
New Orleans, LA, USA

Mark T. Quinn
Montana State University
MT, USA

Lee J. Quinton

Lousiana State University
New Orleans

LA, USA

Robert L. Roberts
UCLA School of Medicine
Los Angeles, LA, USA

Adriano G Rossi

University of Edinburgh Medical
School Edinburgh

Scotland, UK

Rolando Rumbaut
Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, TX, USA

Ronald G. Strauss

University of lowa College
of Medicine

lowa City, IA, USA

Annemieke Walker

University of Edinburgh Medical
School Edinburgh

Scotland, UK

Carol Ward

University of Edinburgh Medical
School

Edinburgh, Scotland, UK

Sheng Wei

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center
University of South Florida
Tampa, FL, USA



Preface

Contents

Contributors

1 The Remarkable Neutrophil! Developing a Blueprint
for Integrated Cellular Signaling
1. Introduction

L.1.
1.2

Second messengers
Integrated cellular signaling

2. The life of the neutrophil

2.1.
2.2,
2.3

2.4.

2.5;

2.6.

Bone marrow origin of the neutrophil
The fate of circulating neutrophils
Neutrophil stimulators

2.3.1. Do diverse biochemical events underlie stimulation?
2.3.2. Functional maturation
Neutrophil adherence

2.4.1. Biophysical aspects of adherence
2.4.2. Integrins

Chemotaxis

2.5.1. Rho family GTPases

2.5.2. Rho-kinase

Neutrophil priming

vii

xvii
Xxi

O NN R W N

e
G W W NN RO



viii

Contents

2.7. The respiratory burst: free radicals in biology
2.7.1. The enzyme involved
2.7.2. Back to Rac
2.8. Neutrophil-endothelial cell communication
3. Integrated cellular signaling
4. Molecular mechanisms of cellular activation
4.1. Protein phosphorylation in cellular activation
4.2. The Rac/Rho equilibrium, revisited
5. A unifying hypothesis
6. Conclusions
References

The Neutrophil Respiratory Burst Oxidase
1. Introduction
2. NADPH oxidase components
2.1. Flavocytochrome b
2.2. p47pPhox
2.3, pb7Phox
2.4. p40phox
2.5. Rac
2.6. RaplA
3. Oxidase protein binding interactions
3.1. Flavocytochrome b-p47Ph° interactions
3.2. p40phox-pg7Phox-p67Phox interactions
3.3. Rac interactions
4. Model of NADPH oxidase assembly
5. Oxidant production
5.1. Superoxide anion (O,)
5.2. Hydrogen peroxide (H,0,)
5.3. Hypochlorous acid (HOCI)
5.4. Hydroxyl radical (HO)
5.5. Singlet oxygen (10,*) and ozone (O3)
5.6. Nitric oxide (NO) and peroxynitrite (ONOO~)
6. Summary
Acknowledgments
References

15
16
17
18
19
20
23
26
29
30
31

35
36
37
38

48
52
54
55
56
56
59
61
63
66
66
67
68
68
70
70
72
72
73



3

Contents

Novel Neutrophil Receptors and Their Signal Transduction

1.
2,

Introduction

Triggering receptor expressed by myeloid cells (TREM)
2.1. Identification of TREMs

2.2. Characterization of TREM1

2.3. DAP12 and its signal transduction

2.4. TREM1 ligand(s)

2.5. Biological function of TREM1

. Toll-like receptor (TLR)

3.1. Expression of TLRs in neutrophils

3.2. Biologic function of TLRs

3.3. TLR signal transduction pathways
3.3.1. MyD88 dependent pathway
3.3.2. MyD88 independent pathway

The Fc receptors (FcR)

4.1. Activation and inhibition of FcR

4.2. FcR-mediated signaling in neutrophils

References

Mechanisms of Neutrophil Migration

1.
2.

Introduction

Historical perspective on leukocyte adhesion

and emigration (1669-1955)

2.1. The first observations

2.2. Mechanistic insight

Molecular adhesive events preceding neutrophil
transendothelial migration

Integrin regulation of neutrophil transendothelial
migration

Paracellular neutrophil transendothelial migration
5.1. Endothelial cleft organization

5.2. Tight junctions and preferred transmigration sites
5.3. Adherens junctions

5.4. Gap junctions

5.5. PECAM-1

5.6. CD99

85
86
87
88
88
89
90
90
91
91
92
95
95
95
96
97
98
101

105
106
107

107
108
110

112

114
114
115
120
122
123
125



8.

Contents

5.7. JAMs
5.8. JAM-A
5.9. JAM-B and JAM-C

Transcytotic neutrophil and transendothelial migration

Endothelial permeability responses to neutrophil
transendothelial migration
Concluding remarks

Acknowledgments
References

Neutrophils and Apoptosis

1.
2
3.

4.
5.

Introduction
Neutrophil apoptosis
Regulation of neutrophil apoptosis
3.1. Internal control mechanisms
3.1.1. Caspases
3.1.2. Initiation of apoptosis
3.1.3. Mitochondria and Bcl-2 family proteins

3.2. Regulation of neutrophil apoptosis by external mediators

Clearance of apoptotic neutrophils
Concluding remarks

References

Regulation of Neutrophil Functions by Long Chain
Fatty Acids

1.
2,

Introduction

Fatty acids

2.1. De novo synthesis

2.2. Diet

2.3. Phospholipase A,

Transport and uptake of fatty acids

Metabolism of arachidonic acid and other fatty acids

4.1. General

4.2. Metabolism in neutrophils
4.2.1. Acylation into phospholipids and triglycerides
4.2.2. 5-lipoxygenase

126
127
128
128
132

140
141
141

153
154
154
156
156
156
158
160
161
163
164
165

169

170
171
172
172
173
175
176
176
178
178
180



10.

11.

12.

Contents

4.2.3. 12-lipoxygenase
4.2.4. 15-lipoxygenase
4.2.5. Cyclooxygenase
4.2.6. w-oxidation

. Transcellular metabolism
. Biological properties of arachidonic acid

6.1. Effects on neutrophil adhesion, cell migration
and chemotaxis

6.2. Activation of the NADPH oxidase

6.3. Stimulation of degranulation

. Effects of n-3 fatty acids, eicosapentaenoic and

docosahexaenoic acid on neutrophils
Regulation of neutrephil functions by metabolites of
arachidonic acid
8.1. Products of the lipoxygenase pathway
8.2. Products of the cyclooxygenase pathway
Relationship between fatty acid structure
and biological function
Cytokine induced alteration in neutrophil responses to
polyunsaturated fatty acids
Neutrophil priming properties of fatty acids
11.1. Alteration of responses to fMLP and PMA
11.2. Antimicrobial activity
11.3. Tissue damage
11.4. Cell surface receptor expression
Mechanisms of fatty acid-induced neutrophil activation
12.1. Polyunsaturated fatty acids stimulate neutrophils
independently of lipoxygenase and cyclooxygenase
pathways
12.2. Differences in metabolism of long chain and very long chain
polyunsaturated fatty acids
12.3. Activation of intracellular signals
12.3.1. Mobilization of intracellular calcium
12.3.2. Heterotrimeric G-proteins
12.3.3. Protein kinase C
12.3.4. Activation of PLA; by 20:4n-6 and other fatty acids

Xi

181
182
182
183
183
184
184

185
186
186

187

188
189
190

193

194
195
195
196
197
199
199

200

201
201
203
204
204



Xii

Contents

12.3.5. Activation of the MAP kinases
12.3.6. Activation of sphingomyelinase
12.3.7. Phosphatidylinositol 3-kinase
12.3.8. Ion channels
12.3.9. Modulation of the activation status of small GTP
binding proteins
12.4. Evidence for an involvement of PKC, ERK, p38 and
PI3K in AA-stimulated superoxide production
12.5. Involvement of ERK1/ERK2 and p38
in regulating 5-LOX
13. Modulation of TNFR expression
14. Novel polyunsaturated fatty acids
15. Summary
Acknowledgments
References

Cytokine Production by Neutrophils
1. Introduction
2. General features of cytokine production
by human neutrophils
3. Production of specific cytokines by neutrophils
3.1. Chemokines
3.2. Proinflammatory cytokines
3.3. Anti-inflammatory cytokines
3.4. Cytokine inhibitors
3.5. Growth factors
4. Cross-talk with others cells
5. Patterns of cytokines production in human neutrophils
5.1. Degranulation
5.2. De novo protein synthesis
5.3. Shedding of membrane-bound cytokine
5.4. Expression of receptor-bound cytokine
5.5. Modulation of PMN-derived cytokine release using
various mechanisms
6. Conclusion
References

206
207
207
209
209

210

213

213
214
215
218
218

229
229
230

231
231
234
237
239
240
242
243
243
245
246
246
247

248
249



8

Contents

Neutrophils in Viral Infections
1. Introduction
2. Inhibition of viruses by neutrophils
2.1. Viral inactivation by oxygen intermediates
2.2. Antibody and complement induced viral inactivation
3. Activation of neutrophils by viruses
3.1. Activation by binding of virus
3.2. Adherence of neutrophils to infected cells
3.3. Activation of oxidative burst activity
3.4. Role of cytokines in neutrophil activation
4. Neutrophil functions inhibited by viruses
Neutrophils and influenza A virus
6. Neutrophils and HIV
6.1. Muyelodysplastic changes in HIV infection
6.2. HIV infection of neutrophils
6.3. Anti-neutrophil antibodies in HIV infection
6.4. Neutrophil chemotaxis in HIV infection
6.5. Abnormalities in respiratory burst activity
6.6. Neutrophil cytotoxicity in HIV infection
6.7. Neutrophil defensins inhibit HIV
7. Conclusion

i

References

Polymorphonuclear Neutrophils and Cancer:
Ambivalent Role in Host Defense Against Tumor
1. Neutrophils are able to promote carcinogenesis
1.1. PMNs may contribute to inflammation associated
with tumor development
1.2. PMNs involvement in infection associated carcinogenesis
1.3. Myeloperoxidase and cancer
1.4. Chemokines regulate neutrophil infiltration and activity
1.5. PMNs can promote tumor metastases
2. The role of neutrophils in antitumor reactions
2.1. PMN-mediated tumor destruction
2.2. Cytokine and chemokine-induced PMN
anti-tumor activity

xiii

253
253
255
256
257
257
258
259
259
259
260
261
263
264
264
265
265
266
267
268
268
269

275

276
276

277
279
280
281
283
283
286



