

New Outlook for Old Cells

2nd Edition

editor

Dmitry I. Gabrilovich

2nd Edition

editor

Dmitry I. Gabrilovich

University of South Florida, USA

Published by

Imperial College Press 57 Shelton Street Covent Garden London WC2H 9HE

Distributed by

World Scientific Publishing Co. Pte. Ltd.

5 Toh Tuck Link, Singapore 596224

USA office: 27 Warren Street, Suite 401-402, Hackensack, NJ 07601 UK office: 57 Shelton Street, Covent Garden, London WC2H 9HE

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

The neutrophils: new outlook for old cells / editor, Dmitry I. Gabrilovich. -- 2nd ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 1-86094-472-8

1. Neutrophis. I. Gabrilovich, Dmitry I.

QR185.8.N47N486 2004

612.1'12--dc22

2004059533

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Copyright © 2005 by Imperial College Press

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the Publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

Typeset by Stallion Press

Email: sales@stallionpress.com

2nd Edition

DEDICATION

For the people who made this book possible: Yulia, Sonia, Lev, and Jacob

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

Preface

Five years ago in the preface to the first edition of this book, I wrote about a revived interest in the neutrophil in recent decades. The last five years have witnessed even more remarkable upswing in interest in this cell. Neutrophil has become a test ground for new hypotheses in signal transduction, reactive oxygen production, and mechanisms of cell motility and adhesion. The results of these studies have broad implications for our understanding of the many biological processes. An emerging understanding of the close link between innate and adaptive immunity puts neutrophil into a prominent position in the initiation and regulation of immune responses. It has become increasingly clear that therapeutic manipulation of neutrophils might provide a very important method of treatment of different diseases.

In preparing this monograph, the authors tried to pursue two major aims. First, to provide readers with a detailed overview of the recent developments in neutrophil research, as well as to present some topics that are rarely discussed in monographs on neutrophils. Second, to draw the attention of a broad spectrum of researchers from other fields and clinical scientists to this remarkable cell, and to demonstrate how much neutrophil can give in return for exploration by inquisitive minds. This monograph consists of two sections. The first describes basic neutrophil

biology, and the second shows how our knowledge of neutrophil biology can be applied in practical medicine.

In the first chapter of this monograph, Dr. English introduces a variety of signal transduction pathways that make these cells so important for our understanding of cell biology. He describes why neutrophils may serve as a unique model for investigation of the basic mechanisms of cell activation, since neutrophil as a terminally differentiated cell does not require these pathways for cell division. Dr. English introduces several major players in neutrophil function that are discussed in greater details in other chapters. In the second chapter, Dr. Quinn presents a detailed review of neutrophil respiratory burst oxidase. He provides up-to-date information regarding key structural and functional features of the neutrophil NADPH oxidase and its protein components. In the next chapter, Drs. Chen and Wei describe several novel neutrophil receptors important for its function. They also discuss signal transduction pathways associated with those receptors. Migration to the site of infection or injury is a critical function of neutrophils. In this monograph our readers will find a chapter written by two experts in this field: Drs. Burns and Rumbaut, who discuss recent data pertaining to the mechanisms of neutrophil migration. They provide detailed description of several key receptors involved in cell migration. Special emphasis is on the mechanisms of transendothelial migration of these cells. The fate of neutrophils is discussed by Dr. Rossi and his colleagues in the next chapter. They review recent data on neutrophil apoptosis and its biological significance. Dr. Ferrante and colleagues discuss new data on the effect of fatty acids on neutrophil function. During the last 5 years, this area of investigation has generated a wealth of new interesting and important information with direct clinical implications. The first section concludes with a chapter written by Dr. Collet-Martin and colleagues. They discuss the very interesting and highly important issue of cytokine production by neutrophils. This area was thriving during the last 5 years and new data dramatically expand our understanding of the role of cytokine production by neutrophils in the pathogenesis of many diseases.

In the second block of this book we focused on the direct role of neutrophils in different diseases and as a potential tool for therapy. Dr. Roberts has updated his chapter on the role of neutrophils in the antiviral response. He includes new information regarding neutrophils involvement in HIV and influenza virus infections. A new chapter in the second edition of the book is focused on the controversial role of neutrophils in cancer. These cells have recently emerged as a major player determining the speed of tumor progression and even the success of certain types of antitumor therapy. The last two chapters discuss the issue of therapeutic utility of neutrophils. Dr. Nelson and colleagues provide new, updated information regarding the use of colony-stimulating factors in the treatment of neutropenia and infectious diseases. Dr. Strauss discusses new data on the benefits and possible pitfalls of neutrophil transfusion therapy.

This book is the result of the collective effort of a group of scientists. I am extremely grateful to all contributors to this book, who have kindly found time in the midst of their active research and clinical duties to share with us their knowledge and thoughts.

Dmitry Gabrilovich, MD, PhD

Contributors

Alan Burns

Baylor College of Medicine Houston, TX USA

Xianghong Chen

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center University of South Florida Tampa, FL, USA

Sylvie Chollet-Martin

Service d'Hématologie et d'Immunologie et INSERM U479 Paris, France

Maurizio Costabile

The Women's and Children's Hospital University of Adelaide, Australia

Nadejda V. Cherdyntseva

Tomsk University, Tomsk, Russia

David C. Dale

University of Washington Seattle, WA, USA

Dennis English

Methodist Research Institute University of Indiana Indianapolis, IN, USA

Frederic. Ethuin

Service d'Hématologie et d'Immunologie et INSERM U479 Paris, France

Antonio Ferrante

The Women's and Children's Hospital University of Adelaide, Australia

Dmitry Gabrilovich

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center University of South Florida Tampa, FL, USA

Kevin Harvey

Methodist Research Institute University of Indiana Indianapolis, IN, USA

Charles S. Hii

The Women's and Children's Hospital University of Adelaide, Australia

Sergei Kusmartsev

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center University of South Florida Tampa, FL, USA

Magdalena Martinez-Losa

University of Edinburgh Medical School Edinburgh Scotland, UK

Steve Nelson

Lousiana State University New Orleans, LA, USA

Mark T. Quinn

Montana State University MT, USA

Lee J. Quinton

Lousiana State University New Orleans LA, USA

Robert L. Roberts

UCLA School of Medicine Los Angeles, LA, USA

Adriano G Rossi

University of Edinburgh Medical School Edinburgh Scotland, UK

Rolando Rumbaut

Baylor College of Medicine Houston, TX, USA

Ronald G. Strauss

University of Iowa College of Medicine Iowa City, IA, USA

Annemieke Walker

University of Edinburgh Medical School Edinburgh Scotland, UK

Carol Ward

University of Edinburgh Medical School Edinburgh, Scotland, UK

Sheng Wei

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center University of South Florida Tampa, FL, USA

Contents

Preface	xvii
Contributors	
1 The Remarkable Neutrophil! Developing a Blueprint	1
for Integrated Cellular Signaling	
1. Introduction	2
1.1. Second messengers	3
1.2. Integrated cellular signaling	3
2. The life of the neutrophil	4
2.1. Bone marrow origin of the neutrophil	4
2.2. The fate of circulating neutrophils	6
2.3. Neutrophil stimulators	6
2.3.1. Do diverse biochemical events underlie stimulation?	7
2.3.2. Functional maturation	8
2.4. Neutrophil adherence	10
2.4.1. Biophysical aspects of adherence	11
2.4.2. Integrins	12
2.5. Chemotaxis	12
2.5.1. Rho family GTPases	13
2.5.2. Rho-kinase	13
2.6. Neutrophil priming	15

viii Contents

	2.7. The respiratory burst: free radicals in biology	15
	2.7.1. The enzyme involved	16
	2.7.2. Back to Rac	17
	2.8. Neutrophil-endothelial cell communication	18
	3. Integrated cellular signaling	19
	4. Molecular mechanisms of cellular activation	20
	4.1. Protein phosphorylation in cellular activation	23
	4.2. The Rac/Rho equilibrium, revisited	26
	5. A unifying hypothesis	29
	6. Conclusions	30
	References	31
2	The Neutrophil Respiratory Burst Oxidase	35
	1. Introduction	36
	2. NADPH oxidase components	37
	2.1. Flavocytochrome b	38
	2.2. <i>p</i> 47 ^{phox}	44
	2.3. <i>p67</i> ^{phox}	48
	2.4. p40 ^{phox}	52
	2.5. <i>Rac</i>	54
	2.6. Rap1A	55
	3. Oxidase protein binding interactions	56
	3.1. Flavocytochrome b-p47Phox interactions	56
	3.2. p40phox-p47phox-p67phox interactions	59
	3.3. Rac interactions	61
	4. Model of NADPH oxidase assembly	63
	5. Oxidant production	66
	5.1. Superoxide anion (O_2)	66
	5.2. Hydrogen peroxide (H ₂ O ₂)	67
	5.3. Hypochlorous acid (HOCl)	68
	5.4. Hydroxyl radical (HO')	68
	5.5. Singlet oxygen (${}^{1}O_{2}^{*}$) and ozone (O_{3})	70
	5.6. Nitric oxide (NO) and peroxynitrite (ONOO-)	70
	6. Summary	72
	Acknowledgments	72
	References	73

	Content	s ix
3	Novel Neutrophil Receptors and Their Signal Transduction	85
	1. Introduction	86
	2. Triggering receptor expressed by myeloid cells (TREM)	87
	2.1. Identification of TREMs	88
	2.2. Characterization of TREM1	88
	2.3. DAP12 and its signal transduction	89
	2.4. TREM1 ligand(s)	90
	2.5. Biological function of TREM1	90
	3. Toll-like receptor (TLR)	91
	3.1. Expression of TLRs in neutrophils	91
	3.2. Biologic function of TLRs	92
	3.3. TLR signal transduction pathways	95
	3.3.1. MyD88 dependent pathway	95
	3.3.2. MyD88 independent pathway	95
	4. The Fc receptors (FcR)	96
	4.1. Activation and inhibition of FcR	97
	4.2. FcR-mediated signaling in neutrophils	98
	References	101
4	Mechanisms of Neutrophil Migration	105
	1. Introduction	106
	2. Historical perspective on leukocyte adhesion	107
	and emigration (1669–1955)	
	2.1. The first observations	107
	2.2. Mechanistic insight	108
	3. Molecular adhesive events preceding neutrophil	110
	transendothelial migration	
	4. Integrin regulation of neutrophil transendothelial	112
	migration	
	5. Paracellular neutrophil transendothelial migration	114
	5.1. Endothelial cleft organization	114
	5.2. Tight junctions and preferred transmigration sites	115
	5.3. Adherens junctions	120
	5.4. Gap junctions	122
	5.5. PECAM-1	123
	5.6. CD99	125

V	(ontonte
X	Contents

	5.7. JAMs	126
	5.8. <i>JAM-A</i>	127
	5.9. JAM-B and JAM-C	128
	6. Transcytotic neutrophil and transendothelial migration	128
	7. Endothelial permeability responses to neutrophil	132
	transendothelial migration	
	8. Concluding remarks	140
	Acknowledgments	141
	References	141
5	Neutrophils and Apoptosis	153
	1. Introduction	154
	2. Neutrophil apoptosis	154
	3. Regulation of neutrophil apoptosis	156
	3.1. Internal control mechanisms	156
	3.1.1. Caspases	156
	3.1.2. Initiation of apoptosis	158
	3.1.3. Mitochondria and Bcl-2 family proteins	160
	3.2. Regulation of neutrophil apoptosis by external mediators	161
	4. Clearance of apoptotic neutrophils	163
	5. Concluding remarks	164
	References	165
6	Regulation of Neutrophil Functions by Long Chain	169
	Fatty Acids	
	1. Introduction	170
	2. Fatty acids	171
	2.1. De novo <i>synthesis</i>	172
	2.2. Diet	172
	2.3. Phospholipase A_2	173
	3. Transport and uptake of fatty acids	175
	4. Metabolism of arachidonic acid and other fatty acids	176
	4.1. General	176
	4.2. Metabolism in neutrophils	178 178
	4.2.1. Acylation into phospholipids and triglycerides	178
	4.2.2. 5-lipoxygenase	100

	Contents	xi
	4.2.3. 12-lipoxygenase	181
	4.2.4. 15-lipoxygenase	182
	4.2.5. Cyclooxygenase	182
	4.2.6. ω -oxidation	183
5.	Transcellular metabolism	183
6.	Biological properties of arachidonic acid	184
	6.1. Effects on neutrophil adhesion, cell migration	184
	and chemotaxis	
	6.2. Activation of the NADPH oxidase	185
	6.3. Stimulation of degranulation	186
7.	Effects of <i>n</i> -3 fatty acids, eicosapentaenoic and	186
	docosahexaenoic acid on neutrophils	
8.	Regulation of neutrophil functions by metabolites of	187
	arachidonic acid	
	8.1. Products of the lipoxygenase pathway	188
	8.2. Products of the cyclooxygenase pathway	189
9.	Relationship between fatty acid structure	190
	and biological function	
10.	Cytokine induced alteration in neutrophil responses to	193
	polyunsaturated fatty acids	
11.	Neutrophil priming properties of fatty acids	194
	11.1. Alteration of responses to fMLP and PMA	195
	11.2. Antimicrobial activity	195
	11.3. Tissue damage	196
	11.4. Cell surface receptor expression	197
12.	Mechanisms of fatty acid-induced neutrophil activation	199
	12.1. Polyunsaturated fatty acids stimulate neutrophils	199
	independently of lipoxygenase and cyclooxygenase	
	pathways	
	12.2. Differences in metabolism of long chain and very long chain	200
	polyunsaturated fatty acids	
	12.3. Activation of intracellular signals	201
	12.3.1. Mobilization of intracellular calcium	201
	12.3.2. Heterotrimeric G-proteins	203
	12.3.3. Protein kinase C	204
	12.3.4. Activation of PLA ₂ by 20:4n-6 and other fatty acids	204

	12.3.5. Activation of the MAP kinases	206
	12.3.6. Activation of sphingomyelinase	207
	12.3.7. Phosphatidylinositol 3-kinase	207
	12.3.8. Ion channels	209
	12.3.9. Modulation of the activation status of small GTP	209
	binding proteins	
	12.4. Evidence for an involvement of PKC, ERK, p38 and	210
	PI3K in AA-stimulated superoxide production	
	12.5. Involvement of ERK1/ERK2 and p38	213
	in regulating 5-LOX	
	13. Modulation of TNFR expression	213
	14. Novel polyunsaturated fatty acids	214
	15. Summary	215
	Acknowledgments	218
	References	218
7	Cytokine Production by Neutrophils	229
	1. Introduction	229
	2. General features of cytokine production	230
	by human neutrophils	
	3. Production of specific cytokines by neutrophils	231
	3.1. Chemokines	231
	3.2. Proinflammatory cytokines	234
	3.3. Anti-inflammatory cytokines	237
	3.4. Cytokine inhibitors	239
	3.5. Growth factors	240
	4. Cross-talk with others cells	242
	5. Patterns of cytokines production in human neutrophils	243
	5.1. Degranulation	243
	5.2. De novo protein synthesis	245
	5.3. Shedding of membrane-bound cytokine	246
	5.4. Expression of receptor-bound cytokine	246
	5.5. Modulation of PMN-derived cytokine release using	247
	various mechanisms	
	6. Conclusion	248
	References	249

		Contents	XIII
8	Neutrophils in Viral Infections		253
	1. Introduction		253
	2. Inhibition of viruses by neutrophils		255
	2.1. Viral inactivation by oxygen intermediates		256
	2.2. Antibody and complement induced viral in	activation	257
	3. Activation of neutrophils by viruses		257
	3.1. Activation by binding of virus		258
	3.2. Adherence of neutrophils to infected cells		259
	3.3. Activation of oxidative burst activity		259
	3.4. Role of cytokines in neutrophil activation		259
	4. Neutrophil functions inhibited by viruses		260
	5. Neutrophils and influenza A virus		261
	6. Neutrophils and HIV		263
	6.1. Myelodysplastic changes in HIV infection		264
	6.2. HIV infection of neutrophils		264
	6.3. Anti-neutrophil antibodies in HIV infection	1	265
	6.4. Neutrophil chemotaxis in HIV infection		265
	6.5. Abnormalities in respiratory burst activity		266
	6.6. Neutrophil cytotoxicity in HIV infection		267
	6.7. Neutrophil defensins inhibit HIV		268
	7. Conclusion		268
	References		269
9	Polymorphonuclear Neutrophils and Cancer:		275
	Ambivalent Role in Host Defense Against Tu	mor	
	1. Neutrophils are able to promote carcinogene	esis	276
	1.1. PMNs may contribute to inflammation ass with tumor development	ociated	276
	1.2. PMNs involvement in infection associated	carcinogenesis	277
	1.3. Myeloperoxidase and cancer	0	279
	1.4. Chemokines regulate neutrophil infiltration	and activity	280
	1.5. PMNs can promote tumor metastases	•	281
	2. The role of neutrophils in antitumor reaction	ns	283
	2.1. PMN-mediated tumor destruction		283
	2.2. Cytokine and chemokine-induced PMN		286
	anti-tumor activity		